

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 10-1392

WOLF RUN MINING COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

and

SECRETARY OF LABOR,
MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION (MSHA),

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION
OF THE FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JERALD S. FEINGOLD
SAMUEL CHARLES LORD
Attorneys

HEIDI W. STRASSLER
Associate Solicitor

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
1100 Wilson Boulevard
Suite 2200
Arlington, Virginia
22209-2296
Telephone: (202) 693-9335

W. CHRISTIAN SCHUMANN
Counsel, Appellate Litigation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS.....	ix
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	1
B. Facts and Procedural History.....	7
C. The Decision of the Administrative Law Judge.....	8
D. The Decision of the Commission.....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. THE COURT SHOULD TREAT THE VIOLATION IN THIS CASE AS A VIOLATION OF SECTION 314(b) OF THE MINE ACT.....	19
A. Standard of Review and Applicable Legal Principles.....	19
B. A Failure to Provide a Safeguard Specified In a Safeguard Notice Is a Violation of Section 314(b) of the Mine Act.....	21
II. A VIOLATION OF SECTION 314(b) OF THE MINE ACT IS A VIOLATION OF A MANDATORY STANDARD AND SO CAN BE DESIGNATED S&S.....	24

CONCLUSION..... 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>American Civil Liberties Union v. FCC,</u> 823 F.2d 1554 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	21
<u>Agugliaro v. Brooks Bros., Inc.,</u> 802 F.Supp. 956 (S.D. N.Y. 1992).....	23
<u>Arizona Public Service Co. v. EPA,</u> 211 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2000) <u>cert. denied</u> , 532 U.S. 970 (2001).....	20
<u>Bell Atlantic Telephone Cos. v. FCC,</u> 131 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	20
<u>Beverly Health & Rehabilitation Services, Inc. v. NLRB,</u> 317 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	34
<u>Bowman v. City of Middletown,</u> 91 F.Supp 2d 644 (S.D. N.Y. 2000).....	23
<u>Cement Div., National Gypsum Co.,</u> 3 FMSHRC 822 (1981).....	3
* <u>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense</u> <u>Council, Inc.,</u> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	15, 19
<u>City of Tacoma, Washington v. FERC,</u> 331 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	21
<u>Consolidation Coal Co. v. FMSHRC,</u> 824 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	3
* <u>Cyprus Emerald Resources Corp. v. FMSHRC,</u> 195 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	4, 14, 21, 24, 25, 29
<u>Cyprus Emerald Resources Corp.,</u> 20 FMSHRC 790 (1998).....	14, 30

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Emery Mining Corp. v. Secretary of Labor.
9 FMSHRC 1997 (1987).....3

Energy West Mining Co. v. FMSHRC,
111 F.3d 900 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....20, 35

Faith Coal Co.,
19 FMSHRC 1357 (1997).....23

Halverson v. Slater,
129 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....21

Hercules Inc. v. EPA,
938 F.2d 276 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....34

NMA v. Secretary of Labor,
153 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 1998).....25

RAG Cumberland Resources v. FMSHRC,
272 F.3d 590 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....3, 4, 20, 35

Secretary of Labor on behalf of Bushnell v. Cannelton
Industries, Inc., 867 F.2d 1432 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....19, 34

Secretary of Labor v. Excel Mining, LLC,
334 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....19, 20, 34

Secretary of Labor v. Keystone Coal Mining Corp.,
151 F.3d 1096 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....19

*Secretary of Labor v. National Cement Co. of
California, Inc., 573 F.3d 788
(D.C. Cir. 2009).....2, 15, 19, 20, 34

Southern Ohio Coal Co. ("SOCCO I"),
7 FMSHRC 509 (1985).....33

Southern Ohio Coal Co. ("SOCCO II"),
14 FMSHRC 1 (1992).....31, 32, 33

Simpson v. FMSHRC,
842 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....20

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
510 U.S. 200 (1994).....2

*UMWA, Intern. Union v. Dole,
870 F.2d 662 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....1, 3, 25, 27, 28, 31

United States v. Locke,
529 U.S. 89 (2000).....26

Wyoming Fuel Co.,
14 FMSHRC 1282 (1992).....23

*Zeigler Coal Co. v. Kleppe,
536 F.2d 398 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....13, 28

STATUTES AND CODES

Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977,
30 U.S.C. §§ 801, et seq. (1977).....1

Section 2(c), 30 U.S.C. § 801(c).....2

*Section 3(1), 30 U.S.C. § 802(1).....4, 9 11, 24, 28, 32,
12, 17, 35

Title I--General Mandatory Safety and
Health Standards.....9, 11, 12, 25

Section 101, 30 U.S.C. § 811.....4, 5, 25, 32

Section 101(a), 30 U.S.C. § 811(a).....2

Section 103(a), 30 U.S.C. § 813(a).....2

Section 104, 30 U.S.C. § 814.....2

Section 104(a), 30 U.S.C. § 814(a).....7, 23

Section 104(d), 30 U.S.C. § 814(d).....4

Section 104(d)(1), 30 U.S.C. § 814(d)(1).....3, 4, 8, 9, 24

Section 104(d)(2), 30 U.S.C. § 814(d)(2).....4

Section 104(e), 30 U.S.C. § 814(e).....4

Section 105(d), 30 U.S.C. § 815(d).....2

Title II -- Interim Mandatory Health Standards.....2, 4, 5,
9, 11, 14, 17, 24, 29, 32

Section 201(a), 30 U.S.C. § 841(a).....4, 5, 25

Section 202(f), 30 U.S.C. § 842(f).....25

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Title III -- Interim Mandatory Safety Standards for
Underground Coal Mines.....2, 4, 9, 11, 14, 17,
18, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32
*Section 301(a), 30 U.S.C. § 861(a).....1, 4, 5, 9, 12, 17,
25, 26, 32, 35
Section 302 through Section 318,
30 U.S.C. § 862 through § 878.....9, 11, 12, 25, 26
Section 302(a), 30 U.S.C. § 862(a).....25, 28
Section 303(o), 30 U.S.C. § 863(o).....28
Section 314, 30 U.S.C. § 874.....5
Section 314(a), 30 U.S.C. § 874(a).....5, 23
*Section 314(b), 30 U.S.C. § 874(b).....1, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10,
12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23,
24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 31, 32, 35
Section 314(c), 30 U.S.C. § 874(c).....5, 14
Section 314(d), 30 U.S.C. § 874(d).....5, 14
Section 314(e), 30 U.S.C. § 874(e).....5, 14
Section 314(f), 30 U.S.C. § 874(f).....5, 14

Title V -- Administration
Section 508, 30 U.S.C. § 957.....29

30 C.F.R. 50.11.....29
30 C.F.R. Part 56.....16
30 C.F.R. Part 57.....16
30 C.F.R. 75.1400 through 75.1438.....6
30 C.F.R. 75.1400 - 75.1402-2.....6
*30 C.F.R. 75.14036, 8, 10, 21, 22, 23, 24
30 C.F.R. 75.1403-121
30 C.F.R. 75.1403-1(a).....6
30 C.F.R. 75.1403-1(b).....6
30 C.F.R. 75.1403-2.....7
30 C.F.R. 75.1403-2 through 75.1403-11.....6, 7
*30 C.F.R. 75.1403-5(j)7, 8, 21, 22, 23
30 C.F.R. 75.1403-11.....6, 7
30 C.F.R. 75.1404 through 75.1438.....6
30 C.F.R. Part 77.....16
30 C.F.R. Part 104.....4

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

MISCELLANEOUS

S. Rep. No. 95-181, 95th Cong., Sess. 25 (1977), reprinted in Senate Subcommittee on Labor, Committee on Human Resources, 95th Cong., 2d Sess., Legislative History of the Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977 at 613 (1978).....31
